



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

GILA DWECK, SUCCESS APPAREL,)
LLC and PREMIUM APPAREL)
BRANDS LLC,)

Plaintiffs/Counterclaim)
Defendants Below,)
Appellants/Cross-Appellees,)

v.)

ALBERT NASSER and KIDS)
INTERNATIONAL CORPORATION,)

Defendants/Counterclaim)
Plaintiffs Below,)
Appellees/Cross-Appellants,)

v.)

KEVIN TAXIN and BRUCE FINE,)

Third-Party Defendants)
Below, Appellants/Cross-)
Appellees.)

No. 65, 2013

COURT BELOW:

COURT OF CHANCERY OF
THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
CONS. C.A. NO. 1353-VCL

CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

SEITZ ROSS ARONSTAM &
MORITZ LLP

OF COUNSEL:

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.

Richard Harper
30 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10112-4498
(212) 408-2675

Aaron M. Streett
Amy Pharr Hefley
Lauren Tanner
One Shell Plaza
910 Louisiana Street
Houston, Texas 77002-4995
(713) 229-1234

Bradley R. Aronstam (No. 5129)
Eric D. Selden (No. 4911)
100 S. West Street, Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 576-1600

*Attorneys for Appellees/
Cross-Appellants Albert Nasser and
Kids International Corporation*

Dated: June 10, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT OF CHANCERY’S DAMAGES AWARD FAILED TO ADEQUATELY COMPENSATE KIDS.....	3
A. The Court of Chancery abused its discretion by refusing to award Kids its valuation damages.....	3
1. Dweck and Taxin’s right to leave and compete does not preclude Kids, a well-established and long-profitable business, from recovering its valuation damages.	4
2. The Court of Chancery found, and the evidence shows, that Appellants’ gross fiduciary breaches destroyed Kids’ business.	7
B. The Court of Chancery’s lost profits calculation does not fully compensate Kids.....	10
1. Kids did not waive its challenge to the Court of Chancery’s lost profits calculation.	11
2. Delaware law supports the measure of lost profits advocated by Kids.....	13
3. The Court of Chancery’s own factual findings support the measure of lost profits advocated by Kids.....	14
C. The Court of Chancery abused its discretion in refusing to award Kids its attorneys’ fees.	16
II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED IN ORDERING NASSER TO RETURN \$3.8 MILLION IN PROFIT DISTRIBUTIONS.	18

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Aetna Life & Cas. Co. v. Little</i> , 384 So. 2d 213 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1980).....	4
<i>All Pro Maids, Inc. v. Layton</i> , 2004 Del. Ch. LEXIS 116 (Aug. 9, 2004).....	6, 13
<i>Beard Research, Inc. v. Kates</i> , 8 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010), <i>aff'd sub nom. ASDI, Inc. v. Beard Research, Inc.</i> , 11 A.3d 749 (Del. 2010).....	5
<i>Boyer v. Wilmington Materials, Inc.</i> , 754 A.2d 881 (Del. Ch. 1999)	3, 4
<i>C.A. May Marine Supply Co. v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 649 F.2d 1049 (5th Cir. July 1981)	4
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 758 A.2d 485 (Del. 2000).....	7
<i>Del. Elec. Coop., Inc. v. Duphily</i> , 703 A.2d 1202 (Del. 1997).....	11-12
<i>Duane Jones Co. v. Burke</i> , 117 N.E.2d 237 (N.Y. 1954)	5
<i>Dweck v. Nasser</i> , 959 A.2d 29 (Del. Ch. 2008)	10
<i>Int'l Telecharge, Inc. v. Bomarko, Inc.</i> , 766 A.2d 437 (Del. 2000).....	13
<i>Mattingly, Inc. v. Beatrice Foods Co.</i> , 835 F.2d 1547 (10th Cir. 1987), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 852 F.2d 516 (10th Cir. 1988)	4

<i>RHIS, Inc. v. Boyce</i> , 2001 Del. Ch. LEXIS 118 (Del. Ch. Sept. 26, 2001).....	13
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Midcap</i> , 893 A.2d 542 (Del. 2006).....	12-13
<i>Sci. Accessories Corp. v. Summagraphics Corp.</i> , 425 A.2d 957 (Del. 1980).....	5
<i>Taylor v. B. Heller & Co.</i> , 364 F.2d 608 (6th Cir. 1966).....	4
<i>Thorpe ex rel. Castleman v. CERBCO, Inc.</i> , 676 A.2d 436 (Del. 1996).....	13
<i>Triton Constr. Co. v. E. Shore Elec. Servs., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1387115 (Del. Ch. May 18, 2009)	13
<i>Zaleski v. Mart Assocs.</i> , 1988 WL 77779 (Del. Super. Ct. July 25, 1988).....	3

RULES AND STATUTES

SUP. CT. R. 8.....	12
